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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 72

AN ACT o create 66.092 of the statutesglating to: the regulation of firearms or parts of firearms by cities, villages,
townsand counties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in s.60.22 (3) from enacting an ordinance or adopting-a res
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: olution that restricts the dischger of a firearm.
SecTioN 1. 66.092 of the statutes dseated to read: (4) (@) Nothing in this section prohibits a political
66.092 Local regulation of firearms. (1) In this subdivisionfrom continuingto enforce an ordinance or
section: resolutionthat is in efect on the déctive date of this sub
(a) “Firearm” has the meaning given in s. 167.31 (1) section ...[revisor inserts date], and that regulates the
(©). sale,purchase, transfeswnership, use, keeping, posses
(b) “Political subdivision” meanseity, village, town  sion, bearing, transportation, licensing, permitting, regis
or county trationor taxation of any firearm or part of a firearnt, in
(c) “Sport shooting range” means an area designedc|yding ammunition and reloader components, if the
andoperated for the practice of weapons usduliting, ordinanceor resolution is the same as or similar to, and
skeetshooting and similar sport shooting. no more stringent than, a state statute.

(2) E.X.C?pt as provided in suk_)s. (3) and (4), no polit (am) Nothing in this section prohibits a political sub
cal subdivision may enact an ordinance or adopt a resolu division from continuing to enforce until Novem
tion that regulates the sale, purchase, purchase,delay,

i . . - °ber 30, 1998an ordinance or resolution that is ifieet
transfer,ownership, use, keeping, possession, bearing, the efective date of thi h o N
transportationlicensing, permitting, registration taxa onthe efective date of this paragraph .... [revisor inserts

tion of any firearm or parof a firearm, including am date],andthat requires a waiting period of not more than
munitionand reloader components, unless the ordinance’ days for the purchase of a handgun.

or resolution is the same as or similar to, and no more ~ (b) If & political subdivision has infect on theday
stringentthan, a state statute. beforethe efective date of this paragraph .... [reviger

(3) (a) Nothing in this section prohibits a county sertsdate], an ordinance or resolution that regulates the
from imposing a sales tax or use tax under subch. V of ch.sale,purchase, transfeswnership, use, keepingosses
77 on any firearm or part of a firearm, including amruni  sion,bearing, transportation, licensing, permitting, regis
tion and reloader components, sold in the caunty trationor taxation of any firearm or part of a firearm, in
(b) Nothing inthis section prohibits a cityillage or cluding ammunition and reload@omponents, and the
town that is authorized to exercis#lage powers under  ordinanceor resolution is not the samas or similar to a

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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statestatute, the ordinance or resolution shall haveno le (5) A county ordinance thas enacted or a county

gal effect and the political subdivision may not enforce resolutionthat isadopted by a county under sub. (2) or a

theordinance oresolution on or after thefettive date county ordinance or resolution that remains fectfun

of this paragraph .... [revisor inserts date]. dersub. (4) (a) or (am) applies only in those towns in the
(c) Nothing in this section prohibits a political subdi  countythat have not enacted an ordinance or adogpted

vision from enacting and enforcing a zoniaglinance resolutionunder sub. (2yr that continue to enforce an or

that regulates the new construction of a sport shooting dinanceor resolution under sulf4) (a) or (am), except

rangeor when the expansion of an existing sport shooting thatthis subsection does not apply to a sales or use tax that

rangewould impact public health and safety is imposed under subch. V of ch. 77.




